required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023 and 2024.
The March 2024 amortization credit to the Reserve Amount was $125,355,115. The balance of the
Reserve Amount as of March 31, 2024 is $651,231,181.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for March 2024.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
MARCH, 2024

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,317,077,218$   (A) (684,287,870)  (B) 4,632,789,348   (120,937,037)  4,511,852,311$

RATE BASE 67,631,863,657$   (5,176,071,468)  62,455,792,189   0   62,455,792,189$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.86% 7.42% 7.22%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,317,077,218$   (A) (679,237,557)  (B) 4,637,839,661   (120,937,037)  4,516,902,623$

RATE BASE 71,191,760,984$   (4,949,472,955)  66,242,288,029   0   66,242,288,029$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.47% 7.00% 6.82%

 (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.43%

MIDPOINT 6.93%

HIGH 7.42%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.87   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.68   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.47% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 49.76% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 39.13% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.64% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.40% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (2) (162,111,278)$   0$   (116,720)$   0$   0$   (41,057,521)$   0$   0$   0$   (41,174,241)$   (120,937,037)$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 9,694,385,401$   17,489,581   1,285,610,390   2,028,335,967   834,412,261   702,702,209  186,371,029   (35,002,845)   (1,294,864)   5,018,623,727   4,675,761,674$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY 217,227,105$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
MARCH, 2024

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 22,623,413,030  $ 21,802,188,925   $ (1,602,591,662)   $ (61,044,322)   $ 20,138,552,941  32.24% 4.49% 1.45% 4.49% 1.45% 4.49% 1.45%
-   -  -  -  -

SHORT TERM DEBT 942,826,033   908,578,627   (66,973,499)   0  841,605,128  1.35% 6.27% 0.08% 6.27% 0.08% 6.27% 0.08%
-   -  -  -  -

PREFERRED STOCK -  -  -  -  - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
-   -  -  -  -

COMMON EQUITY 34,148,214,003   32,908,577,910   (2,426,028,478)   3,508,933   30,486,058,365  48.81% 9.80% 4.78% 10.80% 5.27% 11.80% 5.76%
-   -  -  -  -

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 544,644,195   544,855,070   (40,162,568)   0  504,692,502  0.81% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02%
-   -  -  -  -

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,878,530,990 7,592,135,537   (556,547,666)   (41,875,814)   6,993,712,057  11.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
-   -  -  -  -

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,986,687,259   2,878,198,219   (212,158,861)   - 2,666,039,358 4.27% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
-   -  -  -  -

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,035,391,494 997,329,369   (65,662,583)   (106,534,949)   825,131,838  1.32% 7.69% 0.10% 8.29% 0.11% 8.89% 0.12%
-   -  -  -  -

TOTAL $ 70,159,707,002   $ 67,631,863,657   $ (4,970,125,316)   $ (205,946,152)   $ 62,455,792,189  100.00% 6.43% 6.93% 7.43%

COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
  SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 22,509,008,879  $ 21,805,776,082   $ (1,454,162,344)   $ (61,636,322)   $ 20,289,977,417  30.63% 4.64% 1.42% 4.64% 1.42% 4.64% 1.42%

SHORT TERM DEBT 515,128,936   499,027,926   (33,369,303)   (0) 465,658,624 0.70% 7.17% 0.05% 7.17% 0.05% 7.17% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -  -  -  -  - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 37,718,095,504   36,539,942,372   (2,443,918,882)   4,447,077   34,100,470,566  51.48% 9.80% 5.04% 10.80% 5.56% 11.80% 6.07%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 591,762,814   592,193,667   (39,599,166)   0  552,594,500  0.83% 2.21% 0.02% 2.21% 0.02% 2.21% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,224,127,333   7,966,689,005   (530,076,138)   (41,405,730)   7,395,207,137  11.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,879,420,393   2,789,420,450   (186,524,663)   - 2,602,895,786 3.93% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,031,815,712 998,711,482   (60,098,567)   (103,128,917)   835,483,998 1.26% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 73,469,359,571   $ 71,191,760,984   $ (4,747,749,063)   $ (201,723,892)   $ 66,242,288,029  100.00% 6.54% 7.05% 7.56%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,516 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

MARCH, 2024

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,778,897,814$   4,636,966,813$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 39,220,464  0

1,110,836,944  (4,545,000,000)